

February 24, 2020

#### VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Utah Public Service Commission Heber M. Wells Building, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor 160 East 300 South Salt Lake City, Utah, 84111

Attention: Gary Widerburg, Commission Secretary

Re: Docket No. 19-999-01

Reference Docket Nos. 08-035-82 / 08-035-83 / 09-035-20

Rocky Mountain Power Q4 2019 Hourly Qualifying Facility Purchases Report

Kennecott Smelter / Kennecott Refinery / Tesoro / US Magnesium

In its December 23, 2009 order in Docket No. 09-035-20 approving qualifying facility ("QF") sales from US Magnesium to Rocky Mountain Power ("RMP" or "Company"), and in subsequent approvals, the Public Service Commission of Utah ("UPSC") directed RMP to provide hourly power purchased under the power purchase agreement ("PPA") on a quarterly basis. In accordance with that order, RMP provides the hourly delivered energy from US Magnesium through Q4 2019 (January 1, 2019 through December 31, 2019). Similarly, the Company also provides hourly power purchased under the equivalent PPAs for Kennecott Smelter and Kennecott Refinery (Docket No. 08-035-83) and Tesoro (Docket No. 08-035-82). The enclosed information is confidential and provided under the terms of the protective order in each of these dockets.

It is respectfully requested that all formal correspondence and staff requests regarding this filing should be addressed to:

By e-mail (preferred): jana.saba@pacificorp.com

utahdockets@pacificorp.com datarequest@pacificorp.com

By regular mail: Data Request Response Center

**PacifiCorp** 

825 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 2000

Portland, Oregon, 97232

Utah Public Service Commission February 24, 2020 Page 2

Informal questions should be directed to Jana Saba at (801) 220-2823.

Sincerely,

Joelle Steward

Vice President, Regulation

Enclosures

cc: Division of Public Utilities (DPU)

Office of Consumer Services (OCS)

## **CONFIDENTIAL**

# **Rocky Mountain Power**

Docket No. 19-999-01 Hourly Qualifying Facility (QF) Purchases Q4 2019 Report

The information is confidential and provided separately

#### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that on February 24, 2020, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served by electronic mail to the following:

#### **Utah Office of Consumer Services**

Cheryl Murray cmurray@utah.gov

#### **Division of Public Utilities**

dpudatarequest@utah.gov

### **Rocky Mountain Power**

Data Request Response Center Jana Saba datarequest@pacificorp.com jana.saba@pacificorp.com; utahdockets@pacificorp.com

Mary Penfield

Regulatory Operations Adviser